



No. 24-CV-1001

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court

Received 09/19/2025 03:40 PM

Filed 09/19/2025 03:40 PM

HAROLD DARGAN,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

*TESSA GELLERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635

tessa.gellerson@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Legal Background	3
A. District law requires that emergency medical services personnel be licensed by the Department of Health	3
B. Emergency medical services personnel must also complete the National Registry certification process	4
C. District law spells out the process for DOH certification.....	5
2. Factual Background.....	7
A. Dargan works as a “Basic Paramedic” at Fire and EMS but is removed from duty and placed on a “Critical Remediation Action Plan” in 2011	7
B. After extensive remediation, Dargan fails two interviews with Fire and EMS’s Medical Director, and his DOH certification expires.....	9
C. Fire and EMS terminates Dargan for failing to maintain a DOH certification.....	12
3. Procedural History.....	14
A. The OEA affirms Dargan’s termination	14
B. The Superior Court affirms the OEA.....	15
C. This Court reverses and remands the case for reconsideration of Bulletin No. 83’s relevance	15

D.	The OEA issues an initial remand decision, which the Superior Court rejects for failure to comply with this Court's opinion	17
E.	The OEA's second decision on remand complies with this Court's opinion and again affirms Dargan's termination	19
F.	The Superior Court upholds the OEA's second decision on remand.....	24
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
	ARGUMENT	29
I.	Dargan Was Afforded All The Legally Required Process Before And After His Termination	29
A.	Dargan has forfeited any constitutional due process claim, which in any event would fail on the merits.....	29
B.	The OEA correctly concluded that Dargan was afforded all the process that he was due under District law.....	32
C.	Dargan's contrary arguments are unavailing	35
II.	Dargan's Termination Complied With The 90-Day Rule In D.C. Code § 5-1031	40
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>*1417 Belmont Cnty. Dev., LLC v. District of Columbia,</i> 302 A.3d 512 (D.C. 2003)	30
<i>Badaracco v. Comm'r,</i> 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	44
<i>*Baldwin v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals,</i> 226 A.3d 1140 (D.C. 2020)	31
<i>Burton v. Off. of Emp. Appeals,</i> 30 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	30
<i>*Bussineau v. President & Dirs. of Georgetown Coll.,</i> 518 A.2d 423 (D.C. 1986)	43
<i>*Davis v. Univ. of D.C.,</i> 603 A.2d 849 (D.C. 1992)	31
<i>D.C. Fire & Medical Servs. Dep't v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals,</i> 986 A.2d 419 (D.C. 2010)	43
<i>District of Columbia v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals,</i> 883 A.2d 124 (D.C. 2005)	43
<i>Dupree v. D.C. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 132 A.3d 150 (D.C. 2016)	25, 26
<i>Gabramadhin v. United States,</i> 137 A.3d 178 (D.C. 2016)	29
<i>Holmes v. D.C. Bd. of Appeals & Review,</i> 351 A.2d 518 (D.C. 1976)	32
<i>Kalorama Heights Ltd. v. D.C. Dep't of Consumer & Regul. Affs.,</i> 655 A.2d 865 (D.C. 1995)	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Murchison v. D.C. Dep’t of Pub. Works,</i> 813 A.2d 203 (D.C. 2002)	25
<i>Nunez v. Simms,</i> 341 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Settemire v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals,</i> 898 A.2d 902 (D.C. 2006)	25
<i>Sims v. District of Columbia,</i> 933 A.2d 305 (D.C. 2007)	29, 35
* <i>Walker v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals,</i> 310 A.3d 597 (D.C. 2024)	31

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 5-404.01	6, 32
D.C. Code § 5-1031	1, 14, 17, 24, 28, 40, 44, 46
D.C. Code § 7-2341.05	2, 3, 5
D.C. Code § 7-2341.15	5, 13, 30, 34
D.C. Code § 7-2341.17	7, 34
D.C. Code § 7-2341.18	7
6-B DCMR § 623.1	39
6-B DCMR § 626.1	40
29 DCMR § 563.17	16, 34

Other Authorities

Mayor’s Order 2009-89, 56 D.C. Reg. 6831 (June 1, 2009)	5, 34
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 11	45
